

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

September 16, 1983

H. F. Thompson City Clerk/Treasurer City Hall Swanville, Minnesota 56382

Re: Docket Number A-4017

Ordinance Number 64

City of Swanville

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township Clerk
Attorney
Municipality

137139

STATE OF MINNESOTA' DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

FEB 2 0 1987

Secretary of State

A-4017 Swanuille

## ORDINANCE NO. 64

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SWANVILLE, MINNESOTA, TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY COMPLETELY SURROUNDED BY LAND WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS AND ABUTTING THEREON.

WHEREAS, The certain territory described below is not presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city or borough; and

WHEREAS, This territory is completely surrounded on all sides by lands already included in the corporate limits of the City of Swanville, Minnesota and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character;

The City Council of Swanville, Minnesota hereby ordains:

## Section 1. TERRITORY ANNEXED

The Corporate limits of the City of Swanville, Minnesota, are hereby extended to include the unplatted territory described as follows, which territory now is and has heretofore been completely surrounded by territory already included within the City limits:

That part of Government Lots Eight and Eleven (8 & 11), in Section Six (6), Township One Twenty-eight (128), Range Thirty-one (31), Morrison County Minnesota, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast Corner of said Government Lot eight (8); thence 540 feet west along the North line of said Government Lot eight (8), to the centerline of a Township Road; thence Southwesterly along the centerline of said Township Road a distance of 1,040 feet; thence at a right angle Easterly for a distance of 300 feet; thence Southwesterly parallel with the centerline of said Township Road 450 feet; thence at a right angle Westerly 300 feet to the centerline of said Township Road; thence Northeasterly along the centerline of said Township road 450 feet and there terminating.

Section 2. FILING

The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of Morrison County Minnesota, the Town Clerk of the Township fo Swanville, and the Minnesota Municipal Board. Section 3. <a href="EFFECTIVE DATE OF ANNEXATION"><u>EFFECTIVE DATE OF ANNEXATION</u></a>

This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2 hereof.

Adopted by the City of Swanville, Minnesota, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of august, 1982.

Werbert F. Thompson

ATTEST:

Royal D. Loven, Mayor of

Swanville, Minnesota

## CERTIFICATION

I, Herbert F. Thompson, do certify that I am the City Clerk of the City of Swanville, Minnesota and that the attached Ordinance was duly approved by the City Council of the City of Swanville, Minnesota on the 3rd day of August, 1982.

City Clerk

The City of Swanville, Minnesota

Subscribed to and sworn to before

me this gth day of Mas. 1983.

ROYAL D. LOVEN NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

MORRISON COUNTY My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 1988

STATE OF MINNESOTA'
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
FEB 2 0 1987

Joan Onclarent Horse